2030 $0.27 $0.07 $1.04 $0.46

Table 2.3.2: Average Monthly Cost per Mbps of Internet Types in the UK
Year Wired Mobile Satellite Average
2019 $1.37 [8] $0.63 [8] $9.93 $3.98
2025 $0.46 $0.33 $2.85 $1.21
2030 $0.20 $0.23 $1.04 $0.49

Wired and mobile data for 2019 was obtained by averaging provided data points. Prices
were converted from GBP to USD with a conversion factor of 1.39 dollars/pound, the current
exchange rate.

Internet costs are decreasing overall, in both countries and across all three mechanisms
of delivery, a welcome sign in an increasingly digital world. However, before one gets too
heartened by five-fold cost reductions it is important to consider that the actual prices to
the consumers are not likely to fall greatly. Increasing amounts of data are being transmit-
ted; Internet service providers will increase bandwidth availability at a price tier but not
necessarily lower prices. Nevertheless, these strong downward trends do indicate, however,
that the infrastructures of the United States and the United Kingdom are prepared to enter
into the third decade of the digital millennium.

2.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Table 2.4.1: Effect of Adjusting Variables on 2030 Costs
Variable US +10% US −10% UK +10% UK −10%
k wired 2.0% −1.3% 2.2% 1.5%
k mobile 0.0% −0.3% 5.3% 3.2%
k satellite 17.1% −13.4% 16.4% 12.6%
t0 wired 11.9% −6.3% 8.6% 4.6%
t0 mobile 1.6% −0.5% 9.2% 4.3%
t0 satellite 105.2% −42.1% 98.7% 38.6%
S0 wired 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
S0 mobile 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 2.2%
S0 satellite 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

We conducted a sensitivity analysis on the variables k, t0, and S0 used in our model by
changing each constant by +10% and −10%. We then calculated the resulting change in
the average cost of Internet speed. As can be seen in Table 2.4.1, our model is resilient to
changes in the variables k, t0, and S0, which were determined by curve-fitting. The major
abnormality occurs in the variable t0 for the satellite Internet. This is due to the remoteness
of its normal value: at twenty years into the future it is far away from our data points, and
thus more sensitive to changes. Satellite costs are also higher, leading to a greater share

[…]

net availability. Household 1 refers to the couple in their early 30’s with a 3-year-old child.
Household 2 refers to the woman in her 70’s who cares for two school-aged grandchildren
twice a week. Household 3 refers to the three former M3 Challenge participants.

Figure 3.3.1: Bar Graph of Average Bandwidth for the Three Households

Team #14694 Page 12 of 19

Figure 3.3.2: Bar Graph of Minimum Bandwidth for 99% Internet Availability

Our model concludes that for 90% and 99% Internet availability, the households require
26.1 Mbps and 31.2 Mbps, 16.4 Mbps and 19.8 Mbps, and 28.8 Mbps and 36.9 Mbps,
respectively.

3.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Table 3.4.1 shows the sensitivity analysis for our residential broadband access bandwidth
model. The variables present in our model are the hours spent on different activities requiring
Internet access. For the above calculation in Table 3.3.1, the expected values of bandwidth
required per activity and hours of usage are used. For the sensitivity analysis, we increased
and decreased the value of i

e
by 10%.

Table 3.4.1: Effects of Changes in i
e

on Average Bandwidth

Household Average
Bandwidth

(+10% for i
e
)

Average
Bandwidth
(-10% for i

e
)

Couple in 30’s, 3-year-old child 21.9 17.9
Woman in 70’s, two grandchildren 13.3 10.9
Former M3 Challenge participants 20.8 17.0

As expected, positive changes in the i
e

factor resulted in positive changes in the average
bandwidth necessary at each of the households, and negative changes in the severity factor
resulted in negative changes in the average bandwidth. It is also seen that the model is
resilient to changes in the hours per week for each activity based on income.

3.5 Strengths and Weaknesses

Our model’s primary strength is that it takes into account different income levels and the
hours spent on each activity for different age groups. By taking into account the income

Team #14694 Page 13 of 19

levels, the model considers economic gaps that could affect technology used by the different